

**SECTION IIIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPEALATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 37718 & 37719 OF 2013

THE COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX GANDHINAGARPETITIONER

VERSUS

GUJARAT INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENT CORP. LTD.

....RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before Hon'ble Court on 9th December, 2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Delay condoned.
Notice."**

Accordingly, notice to the common sole Respondent was issued. Mr. Chirag M. Shroff has filed vakalatnama on behalf of the common sole respondent.

Thereafter the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court again and again for not filing Counter Affidavit and lastly listed on 1st september 2014, when he was pleased to pass the following order.

"The ld. Counsel for the respondent submits that counter affidavit is ready and they will be filing during the course of the day. On filing of the same, office to process for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

It is submitted that Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Counsel for the petitioner has on 1st september, 2014 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of the common sole Respondent in SLP No. 37718 of 2013. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 11TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate
Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR